
154 SESSION LAWS [Chap.

(4) Fifteen miles an hour in going around curves or along a
grade upon highway when the driver's view is obstructed within a
distance of one hundred feet along such highway in the direction in
which he is proceeding;

(5) Twenty miles an hour on any highway where the same
passes through closely built-up portions of any municipality or where
the traffic is congested, when traffic on such highways is controlled
at intersections by traffic officers or traffic control devices;

(6) Fifteen miles an hour on all other highways where the same
pass through the closely built-up portion of any municipality or
where the traffic is congested;

(7) Twenty miles an hour on any highway where the same
passes through the residence portion of any municipality;

(8) Forty-five miles an hour under all other conditions."

Approved April 11, 1929.

CHAPTER 159—S. F. No. 787

An act authorizing the Board of Control to sell and convey to
the Church of St. Michael of Stillwater, Minnesota, a corporation,
certain lands in the south half of the southwest quarter of Section
3t Township 29 North, Range 20 West, Washington County.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Board of Control may dispose of property in cer-
tain cases.—The Board of Control is hereby authorized to sell
on such terms as it deems proper to the Church of St. Michael of
Stillwater, 'Minnesota, a corporation, the following described land
owned by the State in Washington County, to-wit: All that part
of the south half of the southwest quarter (S}4 of SW54) of Sec-
tion 3, Township 29, Range 20 west, described as follows: Begin-
ning at a point 30 feet west of the southwest corner of Block Not 4
of Secrest & Perra's addition to Baytown, at the southwest corner
of what is known as St. Michael's Cemetery; thence westerly 300
feet upon the prolongation of the southerly boundary line of said
St. Michael's Cemetery; thence north at right angles 600 feet to a
point; thence east at right angles 300 feet more or less to the wester-
ly line of said St. Michael's Cemetery; thence south along said west-
erly line of St. Michael's Cemetery to the place of beginning, all
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lying and being in the county of Washington and State of Minne-
sota.

Sec. 2. State to execute deed.—Upon the terms of such sale
being agreed upon between the Board of Control and said corpora-
tion and upon the agreed purchase price being paid to the State
Treasurer the said land shall be conveyed to said corporation by
deed executed under the seal of the State by the Governor and at-
tested by the State Auditor.

Approved April 11, 1929.

CHAPTER 160—S. F. No. 833

An act to amend Section 707, General Statutes 1923, relating to
the Establishment and Maintenance of County Tuberculosis San-
atoria.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Membership of commission for sanatorium con-
trolled by two or more counties.—That Section 707, General
Statutes of Minnesota for the year 1923, be and the same is hereby
amended to read as follows:

"707. Two or more counties may unite in acquiring, establishing,
equipping or maintaining such sanatorium and in such case said
commission shall be composed in the first instance of two members
chosen from each county in such group of the county commission-
ers of each such county, and after the site for the sanatorium has
been selected and has received the approval of the advisory commis-
sion of the Minnesota Sanatorium for Consumptives such commis-
sion shall be increased by the addition of a third member chosen
from the county in which said sanatorium is to be located, by the
county commissioners thereof;"

Such site may include lands upon which there are already erected
a building or buildings, if the same are suitable and can be utilised
in whole or in part for sanatorium purposes.

"Under the first appointment one member from each county
shall be chosen to hold office for two years and one for three years
from the first Monday of the next July following such appointment,
and the additional member thereafter chosen from the county in
which said sanatorium is to be located shall be chosen to hold office


